
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
1 MARCH 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 

Council - 1 March 2023



 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

 
21 February 2023 

 
Unless a majority of the Council resolve to extend the meeting before 10.00 pm it will 

automatically end at 10.00 pm in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.2. 
 
NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Access is also available via a live stream through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
To all Members of the Council, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL to be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER on WEDNESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2023 at 7.00 pm to transact the 
following business: 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

KATHRYN HALL 
Chief Executive 

 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   Opening Prayer. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive questions from members of the public pursuant to 

Council Procedure Rule 9. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 25 

January 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman of the Council agrees 

to take as urgent business. 
 

 

 
6.   Chairman's Announcements. 

 
 

 
7.   Recommendations from Cabinet held on 6 February 2023. 

 
11 - 12 

 

Council - 1 March 2023

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 
8.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 

13 - 44 

 
9.   Corporate Plan and Budget for 2023/24. 

 
45 - 132 

 
 
 
To: Members of Council: Councillors M Belsey (Chairman), P Coote (Vice-Chair), K Adams, G Allen, J Ash-

Edwards, R Bates, J Belsey, A Bennett, L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Bradbury, P Brown, H Brunsdon, 
R Cartwright, P Chapman, R Clarke, E Coe-Gunnell White, M Cornish, R Cromie, J Dabell, R de Mierre, 
B Dempsey, J Edwards, S Ellis, R Eggleston, A Eves, B Forbes, L Gibbs, I Gibson, S Hatton, J Henwood, 
S Hicks, S Hillier, T Hussain, R Jackson, J Knight, C Laband, Andrew Lea, Anthea Lea, G Marsh, J Mockford, 
A Peacock, C Phillips, M Pulfer, R Salisbury, S Smith, A Sparasci, L Stockwell, D Sweatman, C Trumble, 
N Walker, R Webb, N Webster and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Council - 1 March 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council 
held on 25 January 2023 

from 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: M Belsey (Chairman) 
  

 
 

K Adams 
J Ash-Edwards 
R Bates 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
A Boutrup 
P Brown 
H Brunsdon 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
 

J Dabell 
R de Mierre 
S Ellis 
R Eggleston 
A Eves 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
S Hatton 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
 

J Knight 
Andrew Lea 
Anthea Lea 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
R Salisbury 
A Sparasci 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Coote, G Allen, L Bennett, P Bradbury, E Coe-

Gunnell White, B Dempsey, J Edwards, B Forbes, C Laband, 
G Marsh, M Pulfer, S Smith, L Stockwell and R Webb 

 
 
In the absence of Councillor Coote, the Chairman proposed that Councillor Peacock be the 
Vice Chairman for the duration of this meeting, to which Members agreed. 
 
1. OPENING PRAYER.  

 
The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.  
 
No questions received. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 7 
DECEMBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 7 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 36 Members voted in favour, with 4 
abstentions. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared an interest as a West Sussex County Councillor in 
relation to items mentioned in his Cabinet Member Report. 
  

Council - 1 March 2023 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

Councillor Gibson declared an interest as a West Sussex County Councillor in 
relation to his question during the Cabinet Member’s Report. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chairman noted that recent engagements were listed on the Council’s website. 
 

7. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES FOR 2023.  
 
Councillor Webster moved the item. It was seconded by Councillor Ash-Edwards. 
  
Councillor Brown proposed the following amendment to recommendation 6 (h): 
  

‘To ask the Head of Democratic Services and Elections to investigate the 
suitability of Lindfield Rural Parish Office as a polling station for polling district 
GCB and hence relocate this polling station to a location that does not require 
Full Council’s approval.’ 

  
This was seconded by Councillor Eves. Debate was held on the amendment. The 
Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment, which was not carried, with 
12  voting in favour, 22 against and 6 abstentions.  
  
Further debate was held on the suitability of 2 other locations.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report which were approved with 35 in favour 3 against and 2 abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Council agreed: 
  
The polling places for all polling districts be defined as the entire District Council ward 
in which the polling district is situ
[...]
, Haywards Heath; 

m)        Polling Place for Polling District KEB in Burgess Hill Dunstall Ward be 
designated St. Edward The Confessor Church, Royal George Road, Burgess 
Hill; 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL FROM 1ST JULY 2023.  
 
Councillor Webster moved the item noting it is a requirement by law for the Council to 
establish a panel of at least 3 Independent Panel Members. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ash-Edwards. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report, which were approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council: 
  
(i)        agreed the proposed approach to appoint the new Independent Remuneration 

Panel and; 
(ii)       agreed to appoint a panel of three Members (being the Leader, Cabinet 

Member for Community and the Leader of the largest minority party) to 
interview candidates and recommend three persons to form the new 
Independent Remuneration Panel for a 4-year term commencing 1 July 2023. 

 
9. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT.  

 
The Council received the Leader’s update.  In response to questions on the Levelling 
Up Fund bids, he confirmed that the Council continues to work with New River REIT 
to explore alternative options and a summit to progress plan B will be held with key 
partners (including Burgess Hill Town Council), with invitations to be issued shortly. 
In terms of submitting bids for funding in general, he acknowledged the costs 
involved, noting that over time, the benefits of the millions of pounds of investment 
brought in outweighs the amount spent on preparing bids.   
  
In response to a question on the retail study which is an underpinning document of 
the District Plan, he noted that the point of retail studies is that they inform decisions 
on planning proposals as they come forward. The Council is not a developer of 
shopping, but as the Planning Authority, it needs to be able to respond to what the 

Council - 1 March 2023 
[...]
ny balance of Treasury Management income will go to top up general 
reserve. 

4. The Capital Programme is reporting a small net underspend of £29,000.  The programme 
continues to deliver significant work despite some difficult external market pressures. 
Revenue Projects are on target. These combined programmes are currently forecast to 
deliver schemes to the value of £8,035,000. 

5. The Cabinet report of 18th July 2022 also identifies a number of specific grants that have 
been received since the last management report. As is usual practice it is proposed that 
these will be added to specific reserve for use across years as required, in summary the 
Council has received: 

(a) £7,293 from DLUHC in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers grant.  
The purpose of this Section 31 grant is to provide additional services 
for rough sleepers; 

(b) £20,761 from the DWP in respect of Implementing Welfare Reform; 

(c) £23,237 was received from the DWP to meet the costs of new burdens 
relating to Verify Earnings & Pensions grant; 

(d)  £33,660 from DLUHC in respect of Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Funding to provide specialist support within sufficient 
safe accommodation to ensure those fleeing domestic abuse, have 
somewhere safe to go. 

(e) £50,000 from the Land Registry for delivery of the Local Land Charges 
Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1. 

 

 

Council - 1 March 2023 11

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations  

6. That Council approves 

(i) that £12,400 received from Department Business Energy & Industrial 
Strategy in respect of BEIS New Burdens Admin Grant be transferred to 
Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23 of the Cabinet report; 

(ii) that £5,338 received from Department for Work & Pensions to meet the 
costs of new burdens relating to Local Authority Data Sharing be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 24 of the Cabinet 
report; 

(iii) that £34,800 grant received in respect of Northern Arc Phase 1 Planning 
Performance agreement funding be transferred to Specific Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 25 of the Cabinet report; 

(iv) that £15,081 grant received in respect of Planning Performance 
Agreements be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 
26 of the Cabinet report; 

(v) the variations to the Capital Programme contained at paragraph 29 and 30 
of the Cabinet report in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure rule B3; 

(vi) That Swan Mead and Temporary Accommodation are reported as a 
combined Temporary Accommodation programme to align to the overall 
delivery of the Temporary Accommodation offer. 

 
Council is also recommended to approve outstanding recommendations from Cabinet 
agreed on 18 July 2022: 
 

(vii) that £7,293 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27 of the July 
report; 

(viii) that £20,761 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 28 of the July 
report; 

(ix) that £23,237 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & 
Pensions be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29 
of the July report; 

(x) that £33,660 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed 
in paragraphs 30 of the July report; 

(xi) that £50,000 grant income relating to delivery of the Local Land Charges 
Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1 be transferred to General 
Reserve as detailed in paragraphs 31 of the July report; 

(xii) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 43 of the 
July report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 
 

 

Council - 1 March 2023 12



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the council’s rolling investment and borrowing strategy for the 
forthcoming three years and reports the counterparty list with which investments may 
be made.  It also sets out the Prudential Limits that provide the parameters for 
approved future lending and borrowing, including the incidental cost of so doing. The 
strategy at Appendix 1 was approved by Audit Committee at its meeting of 21 
February 2023 for recommendation to Council. 

Summary 
2. The lending is restricted to the same counterparties and within the same limits as in 

the previous strategy approved in March 2022 except for the following amendments: 

(i) A report to the Audit Committee on 20 September 2022 set out the criteria for 
investing in other local authorities, stating that in future the criteria would 
exclude Local Authorities subject to Government intervention.  

 
(ii) Add Furness Building Society to the list of approved counterparties. 

 
(iii) Extend the number of building societies with a limit of £4m from the top 3 to the 

top 5. 
 
(iv) Reduce the lending term to other Local Authorities from 5 years to 1 but 

increase the limit from £3m to £5m subject to due diligence. 
 
(v) Increase the investment limit with Standard Chartered Bank from £4m to £5m. 
 
(vi) Include the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group in the list of Specified 

Investors 
 
 

Recommendations  

3. Council is recommended to agree: 

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2023/24 and the following two years,  

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 
respectively of the report; 

(iii) the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified 
investment appendices; 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (S151) 
Email: rachel.jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477064 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Council 

1 March 2023 

Council - 1 March 2023 13

Agenda Item 8



(iv) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report.  
 

 
 
Background 
 

4. The council’s approach to investments is to pursue a low-risk strategy which favours 
security over yield. There are some proposals in this report intended to increase yield 
with marginally more risk, however these proposals diversify the portfolio and extend 
the spread of risk. 

5. Aligned to the annual budget plan, the treasury management operation aims to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed.  Surplus monies are invested in high quality counterparties or instruments 
commensurate with the council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity 
initially, before considering investment return.  This is consistent with national 
guidance which promotes security and liquidity above yield. 

6. The second main function of the treasury management service is consideration of the 
funding of the council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing needs of the council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to 
ensure that the council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management 
of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term loans or using longer 
term cash flow surpluses. 

7. The contribution the treasury management function makes to the authority is critical 
as the balance of debt and investment operations ensure liquidity or the ability to 
meet spending commitments as they fall due, either on day-to-day revenue or for 
larger capital projects.  The treasury operations will see a balance of the interest 
costs of debt and the investment income arising from cash deposits affecting the 
available budget.  Since cash balances generally result from reserves and balances, 
it is paramount to ensure adequate security of the sums invested, as a loss of 
principal will in effect result in a loss t
[...]
gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the CFR in the 
preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2023/24 and the following two 
financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future years but ensures 
that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or speculative purposes.  
 
The Assistant Director Corporate Resources reports that the Council complied with this 
Prudential Indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future. This view 
takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this report.  
 

3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 
The operational boundary - This is the limit which external debt is not normally expected to 
exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be lower or higher 
depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing by other cash 
resources. 
 

 
 

Operational Boundary 
2022/23 

 
2023/24 

 
2024/25 

 
2025/26 

 
 £m £m £m £m 

Debt £28.0m £28.0m £28.0m £28.0m 
Other long-term liabilities  £4.0m  £4.0m  £4.0m  £4.0m 
Total £32.0m £32.0m £32.0m £32.0m 

     
 

 
3.3 The authorised limit for external debt – This is a key Prudential Indicator and represents a 

control on the maximum level of borrowing.  This represents a legal limit beyond which external 
debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level 
of external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not 
sustainable in the longer term.   

 
The Council is asked to approve the authorised limit: 

 

Authorised Limit 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

 £m £m £m £m 
Debt £30.0m £30.0m £30.0m £30.0m 
Other long-term liabilities £4.0m £4.0m £4.0m £4.0m 
Total £34.0m £34.0m £34.0m £34.0m 

     
 

 
This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 20
[...]
y override to allow English 
local authorities time to adjust their portfolio of all pooled investments by announcing a statutory 
override to delay implementation of IFRS 9 for five years ending 31.3.23, in December 2022 as a 
result of further consultation the implementation was further delayed until 31st of March 2025. 

 
However, this authority will also pursue value for money in treasury management and will monitor 
the yield from investment income against appropriate benchmarks for investment performance, 
(see paragraph 4.14). Regular monitoring of investment performance will be carried out during the 
year. 
 
Changes in risk management policy from last year 

 
The above criteria are unchanged from last year other than the changes set out in 4.1. 

 
4.2  Creditworthiness policy  

 
The primary principle governing the Council’s investment criteria through the Shared Services 
Arrangement (SSA) is the security of its investments, although the yield or return on the 
investment is also a key consideration.  After this main principle, the SSA will ensure that: 

 
● It maintains a policy covering both the categories of investment types it will invest in, 

criteria for choosing investment counterparties with adequate security, and monitoring 
their security.  This is set out in the specified and non-specified investment sections in 
Appendices C and D; and 

 
● It has sufficient liquidity in its investments.  For this purpose, it will set out procedures for 

determining the maximum periods for which funds may prudently be committed.  These 
procedures also apply to the Council’s Prudential Indicators covering the maximum 
principal sums invested.   

 
The SSA will maintain a counterparty list in compliance with the criteria in the Appendices and will 
revise the criteria and submit them to Council for approval as necessary.  These criteria are 
separate to that which determines which types of investment instrument are either specified or 
non-specified as
[...]
nces 
Section 5 – Medium Term Financial Plan 
Section 6 – Collection Fund 
Section 7 – Council Tax Resolution and Council Tax Levels  

2.2 The draft Corporate Plan and Budget has been produced against a backdrop of 
significant financial and economic challenges both nationally and locally. And with 
uncertainty regarding local government finance, particularly in relation to proposed 
funding reform. Over the medium term an imbalance persists that will need attention 
over the coming period. 

 
2.3 The proposals in the report result in a modest increase in council tax for 2023/24 of 

2.75%, £4.95 per year.  This means that the Mid Sussex element of the council tax at 
Band D would increase to £185.31 per annum. 

 
2.4 Combined with the precepts of other authorities, the Band D council tax level for the 

Mid Sussex area in 2023/24 will be: 
  

REPORT OF: Director of Resources and Organisational Development 
Contact Officer: Rachel Jarvis, Assistant Director Corporate Resources (and 

S151 Officer) 
Email: Rachel.Jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477064 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Council 
 1 March 2023 

Council - 1 March 2023 45

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Rachel.Jarvis@midsussex.gov.uk


   
 

 
 

Band D Council Tax 2023/24 
 £ Change from 2022/23 
Mid Sussex District Council 185.31  +2.75% 
Parish and Town Council 80.18  +3.79% 
 265.49  +3.06% 
West Sussex County Council 1,633.41  +4.99% 
Sussex Police and Crime              
Commissioner 

239.91 
 

 +6.67% 

 2,138.81  +4.93% 
   

 
2.5 The Corporate Plan and Budget 2023/24 were formally considered by Scrutiny at its 

meeting on 11 January 2023. It was then considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 
February 2023 who approved it for recommendation to Council. 

 
3.0 Recommendations  
 
3.1 Council is recommended to approve: 
 

i) The Corporate Plan and Budget for 2023/24 as set out in this report;  
 

ii) The Revenue Budget of £19,819,586 as detailed in Section 1, 2, and 5; 
 
(iii) The Mid Sussex District Council element of the Council Tax be increased 

by 2.75% to £185.31, with no requirement to hold a local referendum in 
accordance with the Act. 

 
(iv) The Capital programme of £5,735,000 for 2023/24, as set out in section 3; 
 
(v) Having considered Cabinet’s budget proposals from their meeting of 6 

February, the Council Tax Resolutions as set out in section 7.   
 
3.2 Council is asked to note: 

 
(vi) The estimates for reserves and balances (see Section 4 for details) and 

the priority, as part of the sustainability of the financial robustness of the 
council, to increase reserves where possible. 

 
(vii) The summary Medium Term Financial Plan to 2026/27 (see Section 5 for 

details). 
 

(viii) That the estimated surplus on the Collection Fund for Council Tax 
totalling £1,515,000 for the year ended 31 March 2023, of which the Mid 
Sussex District Council share is £191,480 (see Section 6 for details) is 
noted.  
 

(ix) That the estimated deficit on the Collection Fund for Business Rates 
totalling £1,287,400 for the year ended 31 March 2023, of which the Mid 
Sussex District Council share is £514,960 (see Section 6 for details) is 
noted. 

 
 

Council - 1 March 2023 46



   
 

 
4. Policy Context 
 
 The Corporate Plan and Budget has been developed in line with the Council’s 

priorities: 
 
5. Risk Management Implications 
 
 As in previous years, the Corporate Plan and Budget for 2023/24 has been risk 

assessed.   
 
6. Legal Implications 
 

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides that for each financial year a local 
authority should set the amount of Council Tax before 11th March in the financial year 
preceding that for which it is set.  The Act makes provisions regarding the calculations 
necessary in setting the Council Tax.  The Localism Act 2011 made significant 
changes to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and requires the billing authority 
to calculate a Council Tax requirement for the year, n
[...]
89.61 2,608.77 2,705.91 3,083.10 3,122.20 3,557.42 3,746.64 4,268.90 wscc/pcc

56.65 66.95 77.25 92.70 parish
226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Lindfield Rural

2,289.61 2,572.75 2,705.91 3,040.53 3,122.20 3,508.30 3,746.64 4,209.96 wscc/pcc
7.26 8.58 9.90 11.88 parish

226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Newtimber
2,289.61 2,523.36 2,705.91 2,982.16 3,122.20 3,440.95 3,746.64 4,129.14 wscc/pcc

73.44 86.80 100.15 120.18 parish
226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Poynings

2,289.61 2,589.54 2,705.91 3,060.38 3,122.20 3,531.20 3,746.64 4,237.44 wscc/pcc
120.65 142.58 164.52 197.42 parish
226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Pyecombe

2,289.61 2,636.75 2,705.91 3,116.16 3,122.20 3,595.57 3,746.64 4,314.68 wscc/pcc
93.30 110.27 127.23 152.68 parish

226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Slaugham
2,289.61 2,609.40 2,705.91 3,083.85 3,122.20 3,558.28 3,746.64 4,269.94 wscc/pcc

155.99 184.35 212.72 255.26 parish
226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Turners Hill

2,289.61 2,672.09 2,705.91 3,157.93 3,122.20 3,643.77 3,746.64 4,372.52 wscc/pcc
78.74 93.05 107.37 128.84 parish

226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Twineham
2,289.61 2,594.84 2,705.91 3,066.63 3,122.20 3,538.42 3,746.64 4,246.10 wscc/pcc

111.86 132.20 152.53 183.04 parish
226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district West Hoathly

2,289.61 2,627.96 2,705.91 3,105.78 3,122.20 3,583.58 3,746.64 4,300.30 wscc/pcc
85.48 101.02 116.57 139.88 parish

226.49 267.67 308.85 370.62 district Worth
2,289.61 2,601.58 2,705.91 3,074.60 3,122.20 3,547.62 3,746.64 4,257.14 wscc/pcc

 
Council - 1 March 2023 132


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 25 January 2023.
	7 Recommendations from Cabinet held on 6 February 2023.
	BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2022/23 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO DECEMBER 2022
	Summary
	Recommendations

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26.
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council 
held on 01 March 2023 

from 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: M Belsey (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

K Adams 
J Ash-Edwards 
R Bates 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Bradbury 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
R de Mierre 
B Dempsey 
J Edwards 
 

S Ellis 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
C Laband 
Andrew Lea 
Anthea Lea 
G Marsh 
 

J Mockford 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
R Salisbury 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Allen, L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Brown, 

H Brunsdon, E Coe-Gunnell White, A Eves, S Hatton and 
S Smith 

 
 
The Council held a one-minute silence in remembrance of Christopher Hersey. Several 
Members paid tribute, commending his significant public service.  
 
 
1. OPENING PRAYER.  

 
The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.  
 
No questions received. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 25 JANUARY 
2023.  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 43 Members voted in favour, with 1 
abstention. 
 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  



 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Laband declared an interest in relation to item 8 as he is a shareholder 
and pensioner of Standard Chartered Bank. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chairman noted that recent engagements were listed on the Council’s website.  
  
 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
Councillor Ash-Edwards moved the item. It was seconded by Councillor J Belsey. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report which were approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Council agreed: 
  
(i)      that £12,400 received from Department Business Energy & Industrial Strategy 

in respect of BEIS New Burdens Admin Grant be transferred to Specific 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23 of the Cabinet report; 

(ii)      that £5,338 received from Department for Work & Pensions to meet the costs 
of new burdens relating to Local Authority Data Sharing be transferred to 
Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 24 of the Cabinet report; 

(iii)     that £34,800 grant received in respect of Northern Arc Phase 1 Planning 
Performance agreement funding be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed 
in paragraph 25 of the Cabinet report; 

(iv)    that £15,081 grant received in respect of Planning Performance Agreements be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 26 of the Cabinet 
report; 

(v)     the variations to the Capital Programme contained at paragraph 29 and 30 of 
the Cabinet report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule 
B3; 

(vi)    That Swan Mead and Temporary Accommodation are reported as a combined 
Temporary Accommodation programme to align to the overall delivery of the 
Temporary Accommodation offer. 

  
Council also agreed the outstanding recommendations from Cabinet agreed on 18 
July 2022: 
  
(vii)    that £7,293 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 

transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27 of the July report; 
(viii)   that £20,761 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 

transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 28 of the July report; 
(ix)    that £23,237 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & 

Pensions be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29 of the 
July report; 



 
 

 
 

(x)     that £33,660 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation 
funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 30 of the 
July report; 

(xi)    that £50,000 grant income relating to delivery of the Local Land Charges 
Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1 be transferred to General 
Reserve as detailed in paragraphs 31 of the July report; 

(xii)    the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 43 of the July 
report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26.  
 
Councillor Pulfer moved the item which was seconded by Councillor Stockwell. 
  
Discussion was held on the limits set with counterparties, and the opportunity to 
examine the green credentials of counterparties going forward.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report, which were approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council agreed: 
  
(i)      the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2023/24 

and the following two years, 
(ii)      the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the report; 
(iii)     the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified investment 

appendices; 
(iv)    the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 
  
 

9. CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2023/24.  
 
Councillor Ash-Edwards moved the item, acknowledging that it had unanimous 
support from the Scrutiny Committee and that this is the first budget post-pandemic 
which does not rely on the use of Reserves. The item was seconded by Councillor J 
Belsey.  
  
The Council discussed the ways that the Budget and Plan provides support for 
residents, develops the capital programme, and provides investment in local 
services. Discussion was also held on potential areas to focus on for future years and 
how the Budget and Plan is affected by wider county and national issues such as the 
increase in inflation and the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the recommendations as set out 
in the report, which were approved unanimously. 
 
 
  

 For  Against Abstain   For  Against Abstain 
Ash-Edwards, J. y     Henwood, J. y     
K Adams y     Hicks, S. y     



 
 

 
 

Bates, R. y     Hillier, S. y     
Belsey, J.  y     Hussain, T y     
Belsey, M. y     Jackson, R. y     
Bennett, A. y     Knight, J. y     
Bradbury, P y     Laband, C y     
Cartwright, R. y     Lea, Andrew y     
Chapman, P. y     Lea, Anthea y     
Clarke, R. y     Marsh, G y     
Coote, P. y     Mockford, J y     
Cornish, M. y     Peacock, A y     
Cromie, R y     Phillips, C. y     
Dabell, J. y     Pulfer, M. y     
Dempsey, B y     Salisbury, R y     
de Mierre, R.  y     Sparasci, A. y     
Edwards, J. y     Stockwell, L y     
Eggleston, R. y     Sweatman, D. y     
Ellis, S y     Trumble, C. y     
Eggleston, R y     Walker, N y     
Edwards, J y     Webb, R y     
Forbes, B. y     Webster, N. y     
Gibbs,  L. y     Whittaker, R. y     
Gibson, I. y             

  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council approved: 
  
i)        The Corporate Plan and Budget for 2023/24 as set out in this report; 
ii)       The Revenue Budget of £19,819,586 as detailed in Section 1, 2, and 5;  
(iii)     The Mid Sussex District Council element of the Council Tax be increased by 

2.75% to £185.31, with no requirement to hold a local referendum in 
accordance with the Act. 

(iv)    The Capital programme of £5,735,000 for 2023/24, as set out in section 3; 
(v)     Having considered Cabinet’s budget proposals from their meeting of 6 

February, the Council Tax Resolutions as set out in section 7. 
  
Council also noted: 
  
(vi)    The estimates for reserves and balances (see Section 4 for details) and the 

priority, as part of the sustainability of the financial robustness of the council, to 
increase reserves where possible.  

(vii)    The summary Medium Term Financial Plan to 2026/27 (see Section 5 for 
details). 

(viii)   That the estimated surplus on the Collection Fund for Council Tax totalling 
£1,515,000 for the year ended 31 March 2023, of which the Mid Sussex District 
Council share is £191,480 (see Section 6 for details) is noted. 



 
 

 
 

(ix)    That the estimated deficit on the Collection Fund for Business Rates totalling 
£1,287,400 for the year ended 31 March 2023, of which the Mid Sussex District 
Council share is £514,960 (see Section 6 for details) is noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.37 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


